
 

    

 

Member Development Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 4 February 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Janet Mote  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Yogesh Teli (Chairman) 
 

Mrinal Choudhury 
Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

Krishna James 
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Paul Osborn 
2. Jean Lammiman 
 

1. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
2. Varsha Parmar 
 

1. Asad Omar 
 

 
 
 

    

    

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Member Development Panel - 4 February 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2013 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS & DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 30 January 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 



 

Member Development Panel - 4 February 2014 

7. INFORMATION REPORT: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE   
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 Report of Divisional Director of Human Resources and Development & Shared 

Services. 
 

8. PLANS FOR MEMBER INDUCTION 2014   (Pages 13 - 30) 
 
 Report of Divisional Director of Human Resources and Development & Shared 

Services. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� �����������	
���������	�������
��������� �������

�
�
�

������������	
�����
������

��������

�

��	��	���������
�
�
��������	� �� �
����		
���
����� �	��
� � �
�
����
��	� �� !�������"�����

�� "����#��������$�%��
�

�� !����	�!�����������&���$�%�
��� ����'�&���(����
�

�� ���
�����������������
$�%���)�$�%����
������
�*�
+�'���������������
�
�

���� ��������������������������������
�
������� 	� �  
� �
�� ��� ���)����� �� ����������� 
+� ��� +
		
,���� )�	*�
���
���)�'��������������-��
�
��)����*���������
�

'��������������
�

�
����		
��"�����
�� �
����		
��"����#��������
�
����		
�������	���
�)���*� �
����		
��!����	�!
[...]
4� ���� ��)���� �� (���
��� �
		���� 
�� �� ��� A�������*� 
+�
@����������
�	)��������
����)8�

�

•� ��� ��
�
��)� ��������)� ���� 
+� �	���
���� ��)��� ��� ��
��)����
��+
����
�� 
� �������� ��� ���� 
+� ��� ��)���
�� ��
����� ,
�	)� ���
+���	���)��*��������
+����)�4��
,����4����= ����������+����)�
����	����
�������������,
�	)����)�
�������
	��)����
�)���
���&������������	��

��
�.�

�
 ���������
��	������
���)����)�������+�	�����
+��
����	���)��������,
�	)�
��� ���9��� 
� ��������� �*� ��� ��*
�� ��)� ��� #��)��4� ���������	*.� � 5��
�))�)� ��� ��� ������ ���)� ���	�� ��)4� 
�� ��� ,�
	�4� ����� �������+�	� ��)�
���
�����)���������
����
����*�
��
����= ��������
������������	��)��&.��
 ���)��+����)�

&���)�)���	�)��	����+
���������=�)���
�����1�,
�	)����
��
��)�)�
��������	�����+�����������.�
�
?
		
,������3���*�+�
�������������4����������
��	������
���
�+����)������
���
�� �����)���� +
���	� �����)���
�� 
+� �������7� #�������� ,
�	)� ���
�������)� �� ��� ��>� ����	�������.� � �������� ,���� 
+� ��� ���,� ��� ��*�
�����)���
����
�������
�	)��������)�
���������7������������)�����	*����
��)�+
����
�����,�*�.�
�
������� 	�� ���������
������
�).�

4



�

�����������	
���������	�������
��������� �������

�
'1��  ����
"�2�3��������-���

�
1�?������*����1.�
�
$B
�-�� ���������4���������
������)���C.�����4��	
��)���D.1����%.�
�
�
�
�
�
$(����)%���AB�=##�'���E6(5� 6#=�
���������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR: 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

PANEL 
Date: 

 
4 February 2014 

Subject: 

 
INFORMATION REPORT – 
Member Development Programme Update 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 
Jon Turner, Divisional Director of Human 
Resources and Development & Shared 
Services 
 

Exempt: 

 
No 

Enclosures: 

 
None 

 
 
 
 
 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 

 

This report updates the Panel on the Member Development Programme 
of events that have taken place since October 2013 and on t
[...]
ection 6 – Corporate Priorities  
 
This report sets out the training programme for Councillors, which supports the Corporate 
Priorities. 
 

Section 7 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
  on behalf of the 

  Name: Steve Tingle x    Chief Financial Officer 

 
  Date: 24.1.14 

   

 

Section 8 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact:  Jon Turner, Divisional Director of Human Resources & Development & Shared 

Services, Email: jon.turner@harrow.gov.uk Tel: 0208 424 1225 

 
Background Papers:  None  

12



REPORT FOR: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

PANEL 
Date: 

 
4 February 2014 

Subject: 

 
Plans for the:  

1. Prospective Councillors’ Information 
Evening 

2. Members’ Key Facts Booklet 2014 

3. Members’ Welcome Evening 2014 

4. Members’ Handbook 2014 

5. Member Induction Training 
Programme 2014 

 

Responsible 

Officers: 

 

Elaine McEachron, Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager 

Jon Turner, Divisional Director of Human 
Resources & Development and Shared 
Services 

Exempt: 

 
No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A – Information Evening for 
Prospective Candidates - Programme 

Appendix B – Draft Members’ Key Facts 
Pack – May 2014 

Appendix C – Members’ Welcome Evening 
– Draft Programme 

Appendices D1 & D2 – Members’ Handbook 
Cover and Draft Contents page 

Appendix E – Draft Induction Training 
Events June to September 2014 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 13 to 30

13



 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 
This report provides an update on plans in the lead up to the May 2014 local 
elections and plans for Member Induction in 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Panel comment on progress to date; 
 
(3) a final update report be submitted to the Panel at its Meeting on 3 April 2014.  
 
Reason (for recommendation): To keep Members informed of the proposals for 
Member development and Member Induction in the lead up to the 2014 Local 
Elections and thereafter. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
  
 

2.1 The events and publications listed below have been formulated on the basis of 
suggestions from the Member Development Panel and following interviews with a 
cross section of Members from each of the political Groups.   

 
2.2 Prospective Councillors Information Evening – Thursday 30 January 2014,  

6.00 – 8.15 pm 
 

This event has been widely publicised through a number of print and online 
publications and newsletters and has attracted wide interest.  As at 14 January, 50 
individuals have expressed an interest in attending the event.  A verbal update on the 
success of the event will be provided at the Panel meeting, including any feedback 
received from the attendees. 
 
Please refer to Appendix A. 
 

2.3 Members’ Key Facts Booklet 2014   
 

 This booklet provides key information for newly elected/returning Councillors.  It is 
intended that the booklet will be distributed to all elected Councilllors at the Count on 
Friday 23 May 2014 following the declaration of results. It is important that the elected 
Councillors familiarise themselves with the booklet, particularly the section on 
‘Declaration of Acceptance of Office’ and the ‘Code of Conduct’. 

  
 Please refer to Appendix B. 

 
 

14



 
 
2.4       Members’ Welcome Evening - 29 May 2014, 5.00 – 9.00 pm 
 

Members’ Welcome Evening has been scheduled to take place on Thursday 29 May 
2014. The draft Programme is attached for the Panel’s information.  

 
 Please refer to Appendix C. 

 
2.5       Members’ Handbook - Cover and Draft Contents Page  
 

 Please refer to Appendix D. 
 
2.6       Member Induction Draft Training Programme for 2014/15 
 

It is intended that both new and returning Members will have completed all Mandatory 
training, key IT and skills training within the first 6 months of being elected.  
  

 Please refer to Appendix E. 

 

2.7      Virtual Borough Tour 
 

Officers are discussing the inclusion of a virtual Borough Tour, however, in the event 
that this cannot be progressed, an alternative option is to replace it with a 10 minute 
talk at the Members’ Welcome Evening by Harrow Youth Parliament setting out their 
perspective of the borough. 

 

Section 3 – Financial Implications 
 
Funding for the Member Induction activities and events in this report will be contained within 
existing budget provision. 

 

Section 4 - Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No 
 
If no, state why an EqIA was not carried out below:  
 
The panel is invited to comment on how to ensure that the Member Development process is 
inclusive for all new and existing members.  These comments will be used to ensure that the 
process addresses any equality implications. 

 

Section 5 – Corporate Priorities  
 

This report sets out the Induction and Training programme for Councillors, which support the 
Corporate Priorities. 

15



Section 6 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
  on behalf of the 

  Name: Steve Tingle x    Chief Financial Officer 

 
  Date: 24.1.14 

   

 
 

   
  on behalf of the 

  Name: Sarah Wilson x    Monitoring Officer 

 
  Date: 27.1.14 

   

 

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer /Daksha Ghelani, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer.  

Tel: 020 8424 2323/1881 

Email: manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk/daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers:  2010 Members’ Handbook & Induction Programme, 
2010 Members’ Essentials Pack, Member Development Panel Agenda & Minutes,  
1 October 2013  

16



A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 A
 

L
o

n
d

o
n

 B
o

ro
u

g
h

 o
f 

H
a

rr
o

w
 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 E

v
e

n
in

g
 f

o
r 

P
ro

s
p

e
c

ti
v
e

 C
a

n
d

id
a

te
s
 

T
h

u
rs

d
a

y
 3

0
 J

a
n

u
a

ry
 2

0
1

3
 a

t 
6

.0
0

 p
m

, 
H

a
rr

o
w

 C
iv

ic
 C

e
n

tr
e

 

 

T
im

e
 

P
la

ce
 

E
v

e
n

t 
S

p
e

a
k

e
r(

s)
 

6
.0

0

[...]
als 

• Emergency Planning 

 

 

The Role of a Councillor:  

 

• Constitution, Decision Making & Governance 

• Working with Officers  

• Local Government Finance 

• Overview & Scrutiny 

• Freedom of Information & Data Protection  

• Customer Services & Complaints 

• Council Tax/Housing Benefit 

 

 

Councillor skills:  

 

• Chairing skills 

• Confident Public Speaking 

• Media Relations for Cabinet Members 

• Managing Casework 

• How to use and get the best out of social media & the Council’s Social Media 
Protocol 

• IT training (word, excel, powerpoint, email) 

 

Other training: 

 

• Personal Development Plans (PDPs) 

• Other topics to be agreed in consultation with the Panel and officers 
  

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Information Report: Member Development Programme Update
	8 Plans for Member Induction 2014
	Appendix A
	Appendix C - Timetable for Members' Welcome Evening
	Appendix B - Draft Cover & Contents of Key Facts Pack
	Appendix D1 - Draft Handbook Cover
	Appendix D2 - Draft Handbook Contents Page
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Member Development Panel - 4 February 2014 - 56 - 

 
 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

4 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
 
Chairman: † Councillor Yogesh Teli 
   
Councillors:   Krishna James 

* Kairul Kareema Marikar (1)  
 

* Janet Mote (Vice-Chairman 
in the Chair) 

* Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

83. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mrinal Choudhury Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

84. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

85. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on1 October 2013 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

- 57 -  Member Development Panel - 4 February 2014 

86. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

87. Plans for Member Induction 2014   
 
The Panel received a report of the Divisional Director Human Resources and 
Development and Shared Services, which updated the Panel regarding plans 
for the Members’ Welcome Evening, Members’ Handbook and the Member 
Induction Programme for 2014 following the local elections in May 2014. 
 
The Divisional Director stated that, the first of these events, an information 
evening for prospective candidates, was the first event of its kind in Harrow.  
The event had been widely publicised and was attended by 82 individuals, 30 
of whom had completed evaluation forms.  Feedback had been very positive, 
with most attendees saying they had found the event very or fairly helpful.  
The Chair congratulated officers for organising a successful event. 
 
The Divisional Director stated that: 
 

• the Members’ Key Facts Booklet 2014 would be distributed to 
successful candidates at the Count following the local elections on 
22 May 2014.  The booklet would contain key information that 
Members would need during their first few weeks; 

 

• the programme for the Members’ Welcome Evening would follow the 
same format as in 2010;  

 

• the Members’ Handbook would be scaled down in both size and 
content, and would be distributed at the Members’ Welcome Evening 
on 29 May 2014;  

 

• the Member training programme for the first six months would include 
mandatory, Councillor skills training and skills-based training; 

 

• plans for the Virtual Borough Tour had not been progressed.  Officers 
were looking at the possibility of local media studies students 
undertaking this work.  A fallback option would be to invite members of 
the Harrow Youth Parliament to the Members’ Welcome Evening to 
give a presentation about the borough from a young person’s 
perspective. 

 
Members were of the view that: 
 

• the cover design of the Members’ Handbook was a good 
representation of the geographic and demographic make up of Harrow; 

 



 

Member Development Panel - 4 February 2014 - 58 - 

• first-time Councillors might require more support than returning 
Councillors, particularly Independent ones.   

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:   
 
That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) a final update report be submitted to the Panel at its Meeting on 3 April 

2014.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  To keep Members informed of the proposals 
for Member development and Member Induction in the lead up to the 2014 
Local Elections and thereafter. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

88. Information Report: Member Development Programme Update   
 
The Panel received a report of the Divisional Director Human Resources and 
Development and Shared Services, which provided an update on the Member 
Development Programme of Events that had taken place since the last 
meeting of the Panel.   
 
The Divisional Director made the following points about Members’ attendance 
and feedback regarding attendance at recent Member Development training 
events: 
 

• most training sessions had been reasonably well attended and 
feedback provided on the evaluation forms for these sessions had 
been largely positive, and Members had requested further training on 
most of the topics covered; 

 

• views about the joint event with Brent had been mixed and this brought 
into question the value of any further joint Member Training events in 
the future; 

 

• some of the feedback in the evaluations would be communicated to the 
relevant heads of service; 

 

• the training scheduled for 27 May 2014 would be cancelled and the 
new programme of Member Development Events would be launched at 
the Members’ Welcome Evening, following the local elections in May. 

 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• guidance to new and returning Councillors should emphasise the 
importance of courteous behaviour towards trainers and other 
Members during training sessions; 

 



 

- 59 -  Member Development Panel - 4 February 2014 

• the recent training on SEN provision and the one on Planning had been 
excellent. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

89. Date of Next Meeting   
 
3 April 2014. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.00 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JANET MOTE 
Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


